

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: January 28, 2022 1:13 PM
FILING ID: BF63622946CAA
CASE NUMBER: 2020CA1121

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

District Court of La Plata County
Honorable William L. Herringer, Judge
Case No. 19CR91

Defendant-Appellant,

WILLIAM BENJAMIN CLINE, VI,

v.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
CHRISTINE BRADY, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
FAX: 720-508-6030
E-Mail: AG.appellate@coag.gov
Registration Number: 24779
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 20CA1121

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
I. The trespass	2
II. The assaults, criminal mischief, and harassment.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The trial court’s ultimate conclusion that no unlawful entry occurred was not erroneous because defendant invited the officers to enter his home, and thus, the make-my-day defense was unavailable.	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Legal Standards	10
C. Analysis	11
D. Harmlessness	15
II. The trial court properly included the initial-aggressor exception in the self-defense instruction.	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. Facts and Analysis	17
III. The trial court did not abuse its decision when it precluded expert testimony about the deputies’ tasing and physically transporting defendant to the police car.	21
A. Standard of Review	21
B. Facts.....	22
C. Analysis	24
D. Harmlessness	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. The trial court did not err when it rejected the defense instruction on the affirmative defense of mistake of fact.....	28
A. Standard of Review	28
B. Legal Standard	29
C. Facts and Analysis	31
D. Harmlessness	35
V. The trial court did not err in refusing to conduct an in camera review of Deputy D’s personnel file.	38
A. Standard of Review	38
B. Facts.....	39
C. Legal Standard	41
D. Analysis	44
E. Remedy	49
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Cassels v. People, 92 P.3d 951 (Colo.2004).....	28
Castillo v. People, 2018 CO 62	16, 18
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	9
Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	22
Crider v. People, 186 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2008).....	9
Denver Policemen’s Protective Ass’n v. Lichtenstein, 660 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1981).....	47
Fendley v. People, 107 P.3d 1122 (Colo. App. 2004).....	50
Galvan v. People, 2020 CO 82 23.....	16
Kost v. Kozakiewicz, 1 F.3d 176 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	35
Krutsinger v. People, 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009)	21, 22
Kutzly v. People, 2019 CO 55.....	21
Martinelli v. District Court, 612 P.2d 1083 (1980).....	43, 51
People ex rel. A.D.T., 232 P.3d 313 (Colo. App. 2010).....	51
People v. Andrews, 632 P.2d 1012 (Colo. 1981).....	30
People v. Battigalli-Ansell, 2021 COA 52M.....	passim
People v. Blackmon, 20 P.3d 1215 (Colo. App. 2000)	44
People v. Bruno, 2014 COA 158.....	25, 26
People v. Bush, 948 P.2d 16 (Colo. App. 1997)	31
People v. Diefenderfer, 784 P.2d 741 (Colo. 1989).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Gutierrez-Vite, 2014 COA 159	29
People v. Herrera, 2012 COA 13.....	51
People v. McCants, 2021 COA 138.....	51
People v. McNeese, 892 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1995)	10, 11, 14, 16
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	29
People v. Nelson, 2014 COA 165.....	30
People v. Rector, 248 P.3d 1196 (Colo. 2011).....	26, 28
People v. Renfro, 117 P.3d 43 (Colo. App. 2004).....	28
People v. Roberts-Bicking, 2021 COA 12.....	16, 17
People v. Rock, 2017 CO 84.....	9, 15
People v. Roman, 2017 CO 70.....	9
People v. Short, 2018 COA 47.....	22, 27
People v. Spykstra, 234 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2010)	passim
People v. Ullery, 984 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1999).....	50
People v. Walden, 224 P.3d 369 (Colo. App. 2009)	28, 29, 30
People v. Walker, 666 P.2d 113 (Colo. 1983)	40, 41, 43, 46
People v. Washington, 2014 COA 41	50
People v. West, 2019 COA 131.....	35, 36
People v. Zukowski, 260 P.3d 339 (Colo. App. 2010).....	9
Zapata v. People, 2018 CO 82	38, 42, 43
Zoll v. People, 2018 CO 70	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Statutes	
§ 18-1-407(2), C.R.S. (2021).....	33
§ 18-1-504(1)(a), C.R.S. (2021)	29
§ 18-1-504(3), C.R.S. (2021).....	32
§ 18-1-704.5, C.R.S. (2021)	10
§ 18-4-201(3), C.R.S.(2021).....	10, 14
Rules	
CRE 401.....	8, 25, 26, 45
CRE 402.....	25
CRE 403.....	25
CRE 702.....	23, 25, 26
Crim. P. 17.....	39, 43
Crim. P. 17(c).....	41
